

No. 15-2543

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PATRICIA VILLA,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

CAVAMEZZE GRILL, LLC, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA AT ALEXANDRIA

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT PATRICIA VILLA AND REVERSAL

P. DAVID LOPEZ
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

LORRAINE C. DAVIS
Assistant General Counsel

ANNE W. KING
Attorney

U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. NE, Fifth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
(202) 663-4699
anne.king@eeoc.gov
Attorneys for *amicus curiae*
U.S. Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 I. Statement of Facts 1

 II. District Court Decision 6

ARGUMENT 9

 I. Standard of Review 9

 II. The district court’s deference to Cava’s alleged conclusion that Villa fabricated harassment allegations is in tension with the Supreme Court’s and this Court’s precedents 9

 A. The Supreme Court’s decisions in *Burlington Northern, Thompson,* and *Crawford* cast doubt on the district court’s standard of deference to the employer’s asserted business judgment 11

 B. The district court’s deference to the employer’s asserted business judgment is in tension with this Court’s precedents. 17

 III. A jury should decide Villa’s retaliation claim because there are disputed issues of fact as to the evidence on which Cava relied and the adequacy of Cava’s investigation 21

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arthur v. Pet Dairy</i> , 593 F. App'x 211 (4th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Barrett v. Applied Radiant Energy Corp.</i> , 240 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Beall v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 130 F.3d 614 (4th Cir. 1997).....	20, 21
<i>Boyer-Liberto v. Fontainebleau Corp.</i> , 786 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2015) (en banc)	8, 18, 22
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	14, 15
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	11, 13
<i>Crawford v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cty.</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009).....	11, 14, 15, 16
<i>DeJarnette v. Corning, Inc.</i> , 133 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>DeMasters v. Carilion Clinic</i> , 796 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2015)	11, 18, 19
<i>EEOC v. Total Sys. Servs., Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Total Sys. Servs., Inc.</i> , 240 F.3d 899 (11th Cir. 2001) (denying rehearing en banc)	16
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	14, 15
<i>Gentry v. E. W. Partners Club Mgmt. Co.</i> , 816 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Gilooly v. Mo. Dep't of Health & Senior Servs.</i> , 421 F.3d 734 (8th Cir. 2005)	23, 24
<i>Henry v. Purnell</i> , 652 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 2011).....	9

<i>Matvia v. Bald Head Island Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>McCullough v. Univ. of Ark. for Med. Scis.</i> , 559 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2009)	8, 25
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	20
<i>Ocheltree v. Scollon Prods., Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2003) (en banc)	26
<i>Okoli v. City of Baltimore</i> , 648 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Richey v. City of Indep.</i> , 540 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2008).....	23, 24
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011)	11, 13
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....	6, 10
<i>Walker v. Mod-U-Kraf Homes, LLC</i> , 775 F.3d 202 (4th Cir. 2014)	9
Statutes	
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e et seq.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)	10, 21
Rule	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
Other Authorities	
<i>EEOC Enforcement Guidance on Vicarious Employer Liability for Unlawful Harassment by Supervisors</i> , No. 915.002 (June 18, 1999), 1999 WL 33305874	26, 27
